 [image: BUILD WORKER new]


BVC1002-15I
[image: 1]


FR	ASPIRATEUR POUR DÉCHETS HUMIDES ET SECS
TRADUCTION DES INSTRUCTIONS D’ORIGINE
NL	NAT/DROOGZUIGER
VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE INSTRUCTIES
GB	WET/DRY EXTRACTOR
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
IT	ASPIRAPOLVERE PER SECCO/LIQUIDI
TRADUZIONE DELLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI
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Sous réserve de modifications / Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden / Subject to technical modifications / Technische Änderungen vorbehalten / Soggetto a modifiche tecniche

220-240V~50/60Hz		1000W	15L INOX		16Kpa
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Accessoires -  Accessoires – Accessories - Accessori
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Soufflerie – Blazen – Blowing - Soffiatura
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FR 	Plan des suceurs
NL	Overzicht mondstukken
GB	Overview of nozzles
IT	Vista generale ugelli
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FR 	Montage
NL	Montage
GB	Assembly
IT	Assemblaggio

[image: ]	[image: ]	[image: ]

[image: ]	[image: ]	[image: ]

[image: ]




















FR 	Aspiration de déchets humides
NL	Natzuigen 
GB	Wet vacuum-cleaning 
IT	Aspirazione liquidi


[image: Sans titre-2]

FR 	Avant l’aspiration de déchets humides, mettez le filtre mousse (F) fourni sur le panier de filtre Le sac collecteur d’impuretés fourni n’est pas conçu pour aspirer des déchets humides.

NL	Voor het natzuigen trekt U het bijgeleverd foam filter (F) over de filterkorf De bij de levering begrepen vuilzak is niet geschikt voor het natzuigen!

GB	Pull the supplied foamed plastic filter over the filter (F) basket for wet vacuum-cleaning.
The dust bag included upon delivery is not suitable for wet vacuum-cleaning!

IT	Per aspirare liquidi sovrapporre alla gabbia portafiltro il filtro (F) in espanso in dotazione Il sacchetto di raccolta compreso nella fornitura non è adatto per l’aspirazione di liquidi!





















FR 	Aspiration de déchets solides
NL	Droogzuigen
GB	Dry vacuum-cleaning
IT	Aspirazione su fondo asciutto


[image: Sans titre-3]

FR 	Pour aspirer des déchets secs, mettez le sac collecteur d’impuretés sur la tubulure.
Le sac collecteur d’impuretés est uniquement conçu pour aspirer des déchets secs!

NL	Voor het droogzuigen schuift u de vuilzak op de stomp. De vuilzak is enkel geschikt voor het droogzuigen!

GB	Slip the dust bag onto the socket for dry vacuum-cleaning. The dust bag is suitable only for dry vacuum-cleaning!

IT	Per aspirare particelle asciutte applicare il sacchetto di raccolta al bocchettone.
Il sacchetto di raccolta è adatto solo per aspirare su fondo asciutto!















FR 	Soufflerie
NL	Blazen
GB	Blowing
IT	Soffiatura
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FR 	Entretien - nettoyage
NL	Onderhoud - reiniging
GB	Maintenance - cleaning
IT	Manutenzione - Pulizia
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UTILISATION
L’aspirateur est conçu pour l’aspiration de poussières qui ne sont pas nuisibles a la sante ainsi que pour l’aspiration de liquides
ininflammables. L’aspirateur peut également être utilise dans le domaine professionnel.
N’utilisez l’aspirateur qu’après vous être familiarise avec toutes ses fonctions et que vous êtes en mesure de l’utiliser sans réserve ou après avoir reçu des instructions correspondantes.

Avertissements de sécurité

	[image: ]
	MISE EN GARDE! 
Pour votre propre sécurité, lisez préalablement ce manuel et les consignes de sécurité générales avant d’utiliser la machine. Si vous cédez votre appareil, joignez-y toujours ce mode d'emploi.



Ne pas aspirer de matériaux nuisibles a la sante, p. ex. les poussières de hêtre ou de chêne, les poussières de pierre, l’amiante. Ces matériaux sont considères comme étant cancérigène.

En ce qui concerne la manipulation de poussières nocives a la sante, s’informer sur les directives/lois en vigueur dans votre pays. N’utilisez l’aspirateur qu’après vous être familiarise avec toutes ses fonctions et que vous êtes en mesure de l’utiliser sans réserve ou après avoir reçu des instructions  correspondantes. Une formation soigneuse réduit les faux maniements et les blessures.

 Cet aspirateur n’est pas conçu pour être utilise par des enfants et personnes souffrant d’un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental ou par des personnes n’ayant pas l’expérience et/ou les connaissances nécessaires.
Sinon, il y a un risque de mauvaise utilisation et
de blessures.

L’aspirateur est conçu pour aspirer des matières sèches et, moyennant des mesures appropriées, également pour aspirer des liquides. La pénétration de liquides augmente le risque d’un choc électrique.

 Ne pas utiliser l’aspirateur pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou explosifs, p. ex. essence, huile, alcool, solvant. Ne pas aspirer de poussières très chaudes ou incandescentes. Ne pas utiliser l’aspirateur dans des locaux présentant des risques d’explosion. Les poussières, vapeurs ou liquides risquent de s’enflammer ou d’exploser.


La prise de courant ne doit être utilisée que pour les usages définis dans ces instructions d’utilisation.
Arrêtez immédiatement l’aspirateur
des que de la mousse ou de l’eau en ressort et videz la cuve. Sinon, l’aspirateur risque d’être endommage.

L’aspirateur ne doit être utilisé et stocké qu’a l’intérieur. La pénétration de pluie ou de l’eau a l’intérieur de la partie supérieure de l’aspirateur
augmente le risque de choc électrique.

Nettoyez régulièrement les détecteurs
de niveau pour liquides et vérifiez
leur bon état. Autrement, leur fonctionnement peut être entrave.

Nettoyez régulièrement le flotteur et
vérifiez qu’il est en parfait état. Autrement,
son fonctionnement peut être entrave.

 Si l’usage d’un aspirateur dans un emplacement humide est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation protégée par un dispositif a courant différentiel résiduel (RCD).
L’usage d’un RCD réduit le risque d’électrocution.

 Brancher l’aspirateur sur le réseau de courant électrique correctement relie a la terre. La prise de courant ainsi que la rallonge électrique doivent être munies d’un conducteur de protection en bon état.

 Avant toute utilisation, contrôler l’aspirateur, la fiche et le câble. Ne pas utiliser l’aspirateur si des défauts sont constates. Ne pas ouvrir l’aspirateur soi-même et ne le faire réparer que par une personne qualifiée et utiliser seulement des pièces de rechange d’origine.
Des aspirateurs, un câble et/ou une fiche endommages augmentent le risque d’un choc électrique.

 Ne pas écraser ni coincer le câble. Ne pas tirer sur le câble pour retirer la fiche de la prise de courant ou pour déplacer l’aspirateur. Un câble endommage augmente le risque d’électrocution.

 Retirer la fiche de la prise de courant avant d’effectuer des réglages sur l’appareil, de changer les accessoires, ou de ranger l’aspirateur. De telles mesures de sécurité
préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidente de l’aspirateur.





 Veiller à bien aérer la zone de travail.

 Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance. Veillez a ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l’aspirateur.

 Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ou effectuer des travaux d’entretien sans surveillance.

 Ne faire réparer l’aspirateur que par du personnel qualifie et seulement avec des pièces de rechange d’origine.
Ceci garantit le maintien de la sécurité de l’aspirateur.

 Avant la mise en service, contrôler l’état impeccable du tuyau d’aspiration. Laisser le tuyau d’aspiration raccorde a l’aspirateur pour éviter que de la poussière ne sorte involontairement. Sinon, vous risquez d’aspirer de
la poussière. 

 Ne vous asseyez jamais sur l’aspirateur. Vous risquez d’endommager l’aspirateur.

 Soyez prudent lors de l’utilisation du câble de secteur et du tuyau d’aspiration. Vous pourriez autrement mettre en danger d’autres personnes.

 Ne dirigez jamais un jet d’eau directement sur l’aspirateur pour le nettoyer. La pénétration d’eau a l’intérieur de la partie supérieure de l’aspirateur augmente le risque de choc électrique.

Indications importantes
 Attention: tenir compte impérativement du mode d´emploi pour le montage et la mise en service. 
 Vérifier la concordance entre la valeur indiquée pour la tension sur la plaque signalétique et la tension du réseau.
 Brancher uniquement sur une prise de 230 volts, 50/60 Hz équipée d’un contact de mise à la terre.
 Fusible de 10 A minimum.
 Débrancher la fiche de raccordement au secteur lorsque:
l´appareil n´est pas utilisé, avant d´ouvrir l´appareil, avant de procéder à son nettoyage ou à son entretien.
 Ne jamais utiliser de détergent pour le nettoyage de l’appareil.
 Ne pas tirer sur le câble pour débrancher la fiche électrique.
 Ne pas laisser sans surveillance un appareil prêt à fonctionner.
 Ne pas laisser l´appareil à la portée des enfants.
 Veiller à ce que le câble d´alimentation ne risque pas d´être endommagé lorsqu´on roule dessus, d´être écrasé, déformé, ou abîmé d´une façon ou d´une autre.
 Ne jamais utiliser l´appareil lorsque le câble d´alimentation n´est pas en parfait état.
 Lors du remplacement du câble d´alimentation, utiliser uniquement un câble conformes aux indications données par le
fabricant de l´appareil: Câble d´alimentation : H 05 VV - F 2 x 0,75
 Ne jamais aspirer: des allumettes encore incandescentes, des cendres brûlantes ou des mégots, des produits
inflammables, corrosifs ou explosifs, sous forme liquide ou gazeuse.
 Cet appareil n´est pas prévu pour l´aspiration de poussières nocives.
 Entreposer l´appareil dans un lieu sec.
 Ne jamais utiliser un appareil s’il n’est pas en parfait état.
 Pour le service après vente, s’adresser uniquement aux revendeurs autorisés.
 Utiliser l’appareil uniquement pour les tâches pour lesquelles il est prévu.
 En cas de nettoyage d’un escalier, travailler avec la plus grande attention.
 Utiliser uniquement des accessoires et des pièces de rechange originaux.
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	Risque de lésion corporelle ou de dégâts matériel.

	[image: lire mode d'emploi]
	Lisez le manuel avant toute utilisation.

	[image: marquage_ce]
	CE Conformément aux normes Européennes d’application en matière de sécurité. 

	[image: DOUBLE ISO]
	Machine de la classe II – Double isolation – vous n’avez pas besoin d’une prise avec mise à terre. 




Etendue des fournitures:
1. Poignée
2. Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt
3. Orifice d'aspiration
4. Réservoir de collecte
5. Roulette
























NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

	[image: ]
	Attention !
Avant toute intervention sur l'appareil, débranchez la fiche du secteur.



Entretien
§ Ne faites réparer votre appareil que par du personnel qualifié, au moyen de pièces de
rechange originales uniquement, de manière à préserver la sécurité de l'appareil.

Nettoyage
Nettoyez régulièrement le carter de la machine à l’aide d’un chiffon doux, de préférence
après chaque utilisation de cette dernière. Veillez à ce que les grilles d’aération soient exemptes de toutes traces de poussière et de saletés. Pour la saleté difficile, utilisez un chiffon doux imbibé d’eau savonneuse. N’utilisez jamais de solvants tels que l’essence, l’alcool, l’ammoniaque, etc. En effet, ces types de solvants peuvent abîmer les pièces en
plastique.

Brossez ou rincez le filtre permanent a l’eau apres chaque utilisation pour maintenir une performance optimale de l’aspirateur.

Reservoir
Nettoyez de temps en temps le reservoir au moyen d’un detergent non abrasif disponible dans le commerce et laissez-le secher.

Lubrification
La machine n’exige aucune lubrification supplémentaire.

Problèmes
Au cas ou la capacite d’aspiration serait insuffisante, controlez si :
– La partie superieure de l’aspirateur est correctement mise en place ?
– Le systeme des tuyaux flexibles est obstrue ?
– Les tuyaux d’aspiration sont bien raccordes ?
– Le reservoir est plein ?
– Le sac a poussieres est plein ?
– Le filtre permanent est encrasse par des poussieres ?

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Tension du réseau V 		220-240
Fréquence du réseau Hz 		50/60
Puissance W 			1000
Contenance du réservoir (brut) L	INOX	15
Volume du sac a poussières L	15
Dépression max.	Kpa		16
Debit max l/s			28

Poids kg 			4.8





Valeur quadratique moyenne pondérée de l'accélération selon la norme applicable :< 2.5 m/s²

[image: ]La valeur totale de vibrations déclarée a été mesurée conformément à une méthode d'essai normalisée et peut être utilisée pour comparer un outil à un autre; l'indication du fait que la valeur totale de vibrations déclarée peut également être utilisée pour une évaluation
préliminaire de l'exposition.

[image: ]L’émission de vibration au cours de l'utilisation réelle de l'outil électrique peut différer de la valeur totale déclarée, selon les méthodes d'utilisation de l'outil; et signifiant la nécessité d’identifier les mesures de sécurité visant à protéger l'opérateur, qui sont basées sur une estimation de l'exposition dans les conditions d'utilisation réelles (compte tenu de
toutes les parties constituantes du cycle de fonctionnement, telles que les temps d'arrêt de l'outil et de fonctionnement au repos, en plus du temps de déclenchement).

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
_ Un commutateur endommagé doit être remplacé dans nos ateliers du service après-vente.
_ Si le remplacement du câble d’alimentation est nécessaire, cela doit être réalisé par le fabricant ou son agent pour éviter un danger.

Service Après-Vente et Assistance
Notre Service Après-Vente répond à vos questions concernant la réparation et l’entretien de votre produit et les pièces de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées ainsi que des informations concernant les pièces de rechange également sous : www.eco-repa.com
Les conseillers techniques et assistants BUILD WORKER sont à votre disposition pour répondre à vos questions concernant nos produits et leurs accessoires : sav@eco-repa.com

ENTREPOSAGE
_ Nettoyez soigneusement toute la machine et ses accessoires.
_ Entreposez-la hors de la portée des enfants, dans une position stable et sûre, dans un lieu sec et tempéré, évitez les températures trop hautes ou trop basses.
_ Protégez-la du rayonnement direct du soleil. Tenez-la, si possible, dans le noir.
_ Ne l’enfermez pas dans des sacs en plastique car de l’humidité pourrait s'y former.










GARANTIE
Pour les clauses de garantie, reportez-vous
aux conditions de garantie ci-jointes.

ENVIRONNEMENT
	[image: 2012-95_DEEE_Aout 2013]
	Si, après un certain temps, vous décidez de remplacer votre machine, ne vous en débarrassez pas avec les ordures ménagères
mais destinez-la à un traitement respectueux de l’environnement.



























































































Fabriqué en Chine		   2016


NL	NAT/DROOGZUIGER


TOEPASSINGSGEBIED 
De zuiger is bestemd voor het zuigen van voor de gezondheid ongevaarlijke stoffen en niet-brandbare vloeistoffen. De zuiger kan ook voor bedrijfsdoeleinden worden gebruikt.
Gebruik de zuiger alleen wanneer u alle functies volledig kunt inschatten en zonder beperkingen kunt gebruiken of daarvoor bestemde instructies heeft ontvangen.

Product- en vermogensbeschrijving

	[image: ]
	WAARSCHUWING!
Lees voor uw eigen veiligheid deze gebruiksaanwijzing goed door alvorens de machine te gebruiken. Geef dit elektrisch werktuig alleen samen met deze gebruiksaanwijzing door aan anderen.



Zuig geen voor de gezondheid
gevaarlijke stoffen, zoals beukenhoutstof, eikenhoutstof, steenstof en asbest.
Deze stoffen gelden als kankerverwekkend.

Stel u op de hoogte van de in uw land geldende regels en wetten ten aanzien van de omgang met stof dat gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid is.

Gebruik de zuiger alleen als u alle functies volledig kunt inschatten en zonder beperkingen kunt gebruiken of daarvoor bestemde instructies heeft ontvangen. Een zorgvuldige instructie vermindert de kans op verkeerde bediening en
letsel.

 Deze zuiger is niet voorzien voor het gebruik door kinderen en personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrekkige ervaring en kennis. Anders bestaat het gevaar van verkeerde bedizening en lichamelijk letsel.

De zuiger is geschikt voor het zuigen van droge stoffen. De zuiger is met geschikte maatregelen ook geschikt voor het zuigen van vloeistoffen. Het binnendringen van vloeistoffen vergroot het risico van een elektrische schok.

 Zuig met de zuiger geen brandbare of explosieve vloeistoffen, zoals benzine, olie, alcohol en oplosmiddelen.

Zuig geen heet of brandend stof. Gebruik de zuiger niet in een explosiegevaarlijke ruimte. Het stof, de dampen of de vloeistoffen kunnen ontbranden of exploderen.





Gebruik het stopcontact alleen voor de in de gebruiksaanwijzing vastgelegde doeleinden.
Schakel de zuiger onmiddellijk uit zodra er schuim of water naar buiten komt en maak het reservoir leeg. De zuiger kan anders beschadigd raken.

De zuiger mag alleen binnenshuis gebruikt
en bewaard worden. Het binnendringen
van regen of vocht in het bovenste deel van de zuiger vergroot het risico van een elektrische schok.

Reinig de vulpeilsensoren voor vloeistoffen
regelmatig en controleer of deze beschadigd
zijn. De functie kan anders belemmerd zijn.

Reinig de vlotter regelmatig en controleer
of deze beschadigd is. De functie kan anders
belemmerd zijn.

 Als het gebruik van de zuiger in een vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk is, dient u een aardlekschakelaar te gebruiken.
Het gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar vermindert
het risico van een elektrische schok.

 Sluit de zuiger aan op een volgens de voorschriften geaard stroomnet. Het stopcontact en de verlengkabel moeten een goed werkende aardeaansluiting hebben.

 Controleer voor elk gebruik zuiger, kabel en stekker.
Gebruik de zuiger niet als u een beschadiging hebt vastgesteld. Open de zuiger niet zelf en laat deze alleen door gekwalificeerd personeel en alleen met originele vervangingsonderdelen repareren. Beschadigde zuigers, kabels en stekkers vergroten het risico van een elektrische
schok.
 Rijd niet over de kabel en klem deze niet vast. Trek niet aan de kabel om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken of de zuiger te verplaatsen. Beschadigde kabels vergroten
het risico van een elektrische schok.

 Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de zuiger instelt, toebehoren wisselt of de zuiger weglegt. Deze voorzorgsmaatregel voorkomt onbedoeld starten van de zuiger.

 Zorg voor een goede ventilatie op de werkplek.

 Houd toezicht op kinderen. Daarmee wordt gewaarborgd dat kinderen niet met de zuiger spelen.

 De reiniging en het onderhoud van de zuiger door kinderen mogen niet zonder toezicht plaatsvinden.




 Laat de zuiger alleen repareren door gekwalificeerd en vakkundig personeel en alleen met originele vervangingsonderdelen.
Daarmee wordt gewaarborgd dat de
veiligheid van de zuiger in stand blijft.

 Controleer voor de ingebruikneming de correcte toestand van de zuigslang. Laat de zuigslang gemonteerd op het apparaat, zodat er geen stof onbedoeld naar buiten komt. Anders kunt u stof inademen.

 Gebruik de zuiger niet om op te zitten. Anders kunt u de zuiger beschadigen.

 Gebruik het netsnoer en de zuigslang zorgvuldig. Anders kunt u er andere personen mee in gevaar brengen.

 Reinig de zuiger niet met rechtstreeks gerichte waterstraal.
Het binnendringen van water in het bovenste deel
van de zuiger vergroot het risico van een elektrische schok.

Belangrijke tips

Attentie: Vóór de montage en ingebruikneming de gebruiksaanwijzing beslist in acht nemen.

Controleren of de netspanning op het typeplaatje overeenstemt met de spanning van het plaatselijke stroomnet. Alleen op een correct aangesloten 
stopcontact met randaarde 230 volt, 50/60 Hz aansluiten.

Beveiliging min. 10 A.

Stekker uit het stopcontact trekken als: toestei niet gebruikt wordt, voordat heî toestel geopend wordt,  vóór reiniging en onderhoud

Toestel nooit met een oplosmiddel reinigen.
Stekker niet aan het snoer uit het stopcontact trekken. Toestel dat klaar voor gebruik is, niet onbeheerd laten. Bulten het bereik van kinderen houden

Er moet op gelet worden, dat het netsnoer niet door er overheen rjiden, knikken en trekken beschadigd wordt. Het toestei mag niet gebruikt worden, als het netsnoer niet in goede staat verkeert.

Bij het vervangen van het netsnoer mag niet van de door de fabrikant aangegeven uitvoering afgeweken worden. Netsnoer: H05VV  -F  3 x 1.5mm2

In geen geval opzuigen: brandende lucifers, gloeiend as en sigarettepeukjes, brandbare, bijtende, licht ontvlambare of explosievs stoffen, dampen en vloelstoffen.

Dit toestel is niet geschikt voor het opzuigen van stoffen die schadelijk gezondheid zijn. Toestel in droge ruimten opbergen.
Een beschadigd toestel niet in gebruik nemen.

Service alleen door geautoriseerde klantenservice.

Gebruikt u het toestel alleen voor werkzaamheden waarvoor het geconstrueerd werd. Bij reiniging van trappen moet u goed opletten.

Gebruikt u alleen originele accessoires en reserveonderdelen.

	[image: ]
	Waarschuwing/gevaar!

	[image: lire mode d'emploi]
	Lees voor gebruik de handleiding.

	[image: marquage_ce]
	CE Conform de Europese toepasselijke standaarden op het gebied van veiligheid.

	[image: DOUBLE ISO]
	De machine is dubbel geïsoleerd overeenkomstig EN50144; een aardedraad is daarom niet nodig.




BESCHRIJVING
1. behandelen
2. Aan / uit schakelaar
3. Aanzuigpoort
4. Opvangtank
5. wiel































REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

	[image: ]
	Opgelet ! Trek de netstekker uit de contactdoos alvorens werkzaamheden
aan het apparaat te verrichten.



Service
§ Laat uw apparaat uitsluitend door gekwalificeerde vaklui en met originele reserveonderdelen herstellen. Zo bent u zeker dat de veiligheid van het apparaat behouden blijft.

Reinigen
§ Reinig de machinebehuizing regelmatig met een zachte doek, bij voorkeur iedere keer na
gebruik. Gebruik bij hardnekkig vuil een zachte doek bevochtigd met zeepwater. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen als benzine, alcohol, ammonia, etc. Dergelijke stoffen beschadigen de kunststof onderdelen.

Reinig het harmonicafilter na elk gebruik door afborstelen of afspoelen met water om het optimale zuigvermogen van de zuiger in stand te houden.

Reservoir
Veeg het reservoir van tijd tot tijd met een in de handel verkrijgbaar, niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel schoon en laat het drogen.

Storingen
Controleer bij onvoldoende zuigcapaciteit:
– Is het bovenstuk van de zuiger goed aangebracht?
– Is het slangsysteem verstopt?
– Zijn de zuigbuizen stevig samengevoegd?
– Is het reservoir vol?
– Is de stofzak  vol?
– Bevindt er zich op het harmonicafilter veel stof?

Smeren
De machine heeft geen extra smering nodig.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Netspanning V 			220-240
Netfrequentie Hz 			50/60
Vermogen W 			1000
Inhoud reservoir (bruto) L 	INOX	15
Inhoud stofzak L			15
Max. onderdruk	Kpa		16
Max. doorstroomhoeveelheid l/s	28

Poids kg 			4.8



Gewogen kwadratische gemiddelde waarde de van toepassing zijnde standaard :  < 2.5 m/s²

[image: ]De aanduiding van het feit dat de aangegeven totale trillingenwaarde werd gemeten conform een genormaliseerde proefmethode en kan worden gebruikt om een instrument met een ander instrument te vergelijken; de aanduiding van het feit dat de aangegeven totale trillingenwaarde ook kan worden gebruikt voor een voorafgaande evaluatie van de blootstelling.

[image: ]Een waarschuwing die stipuleert dat de emissie van trilling in de loop van het werkelijke gebruik van het elektrische instrument kan verschillen van de aangegeven totale waarde, volgens de gebruiksmethodes van het instrument; door de noodzaak aan te geven de veiligheidsmaatregelen te identificeren met de bedoeling de operator te beschermen, welke gebaseerd zijn op een raming van de blootstelling in de werkelijke gebruiksomstandigheden (rekening houdend met alle bestanddelen van de werkingscyclus, zoals de stoptijden van het instrument en de werkingstijden in rust, naast de uitschakeltijd)

SERVICEDIENST
_ Beschadigde schakelaars moeten in de werkplaats van onze klantendienst hersteld
worden.
_ Als de vervanging van de voedingskabel noodzakelijk is, moet dit plaatsvinden door de fabrikant of zijn agent om een gevaar te voorkomen.

Klantenservice en gebruiksadviezen
Onze klantenservice beantwoordt uw vragen over reparatie en onderhoud van uw product en over vervangingsonderdelen. Explosietekeningen en informatie over vervangingsonderdelen vindt u ook op :www.eco-repa.com
Het BUILD WORKER-team voor gebruiksadviezen helpt u graag bij vragen over onze producten en toebehoren : sav@eco-repa.com

OPSLAG
Reinig zorgvuldig de gehele machine en het toebehoren.
Berg de machine op buiten het bereik van kinderen, in een stabiele en veilige positie en op een droge plaats met een gematigde temperatuur. Vermijd te hoge en te lage temperaturen.
Bescherm de machine tegen direct invallend licht. Bewaar ze, indien mogelijk, op een donkere plaats.
Bewaar de machine niet in plastic of Nylon zakken om te vermijden dat er zich vocht ophoopt.







GARANTIE
Voor de garantiebepalingen wordt verwezen naar de bijgevoegde garantievoorwaarden.

MILIEU
	[image: 2012-95_DEEE_Aout 2013]
	Als uw machine na verloop van tijd aan vervanging toe is, geef hem dan niet met het huisvuil mee, maar zorg voor een milieuvriendelijke verwerking.
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GB	WET/DRY EXTRACTOR



APPLICATION 
of materials that are not hazardous to one’s health and for non-flammable liquids. The vacuum cleaner is also suitable for commercial use.

Use the vacuum cleaner only when you fully understand and can perform all functions without limitation, or have received appropriate instructions.

Safety Not

	[image: ]
	WARNING! Read this manual and general safety instructions carefully before using the appliance, for your own safety. Your power tool should only be passed on together with these instructions.



Do not vacuum materials that are harmful
to one’s health, e. g. dust from beech
or oak wood, masonry dust, asbestos. These materials are considered carcinogenic.

Inform yourself about the valid regulations/laws for your country concerning the handling of materials that are hazardous to one’s health.

Use the vacuum cleaner only when you
fully understand and can perform all functions without limitation, or have received appropriate
instructions. A thorough introduction reduces operating errors and injuries.

 This vacuum cleaner is not intended for use by children and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge. Otherwise,
there is danger of operating errors and injuries.

The vacuum cleaner is suitable for vacuuming
dry materials and, by taking suitable measures, also for vacuuming liquids. The penetration
of liquids increases the risk of an electric shock.

 Do not vacuum inflammable or explosive fluids; for example, benzene, oil, alcohol, solvents. Do not vacuum hot or burning dust. Do not operate the machine in rooms where the danger of an explosion exists. The
dusts, vapours or fluids can ignite or explode.

Use the socket only for the purposes
specified in of the operating instructions.
Switch the vacuum cleaner off immediately
as soon as foam or water comes out, and empty the container. Otherwise, the vacuum cleaner
can become damaged.

The vacuum cleaner may only be used
and stored indoors. The penetration of
rain or moisture into the vacuum cleaner lid increases the risk of an electric shock.
Clean the filling-level sensors for liquids
at regular intervals, and check them for damage. Otherwise, their function can be impaired.

Clean the float at regular intervals, and
check it for damage. Otherwise, its function
can be impaired.

 When operating the vacuum cleaner in damp environments, use a residual current device (RCD). Using a residual current device (RCD) reduces the risk of an electric shock.

 Connect the vacuum cleaner to a properly earthed mains supply. The socket outlet and the extension cable must have an operative protective conductor.

 Before each use, check the vacuum cleaner, cable and plug. Do not use the vacuum cleaner when defects are detected. Do not open the vacuum cleaner yourself and have it repaired only by qualified personnel using original
spare parts. Damaged vacuum cleaner, cables and
plugs increase the risk of an electric shock.

 Do not drive over, crush or stretch the cable. Do not pull the cable to unplug the plug from the socket outlet or to move the vacuum cleaner. Damaged cablesincrease the risk of an electric shock.

 During work breaks, when not in use or when working on the machine (e. g. changing tool inserts, repairs, cleaning, adjustments), pull the mains plug. This safety measure prevents accidental starting of the vacuum cleaner.

 Provide for good ventilation at the working place. 

 Supervise children. This will ensure that children do not play with the vacuum cleaner.

 Cleaning and user maintenance of the vacuum cleaner shall not be made by children without supervision.

 Have the vacuum cleaner repaired only through qualified specialists and only using original spare parts. This ensures that the safety of your vacuum cleaner is maintained.

 Before restarting, check the proper condition of the vacuum hose. When doing this, leave the vacuum hose mounted to the vacuum cleaner to avoid dust from coming out. Otherwise, you could possible inhale dust.

 Do not use the vacuum cleaner as a seat. The vacuum cleaner could become damaged.

 Use the mains cable and the vacuum hose carefully. Other persons could be harmed.

 Do not clean the vacuum cleaner with a water jet pointed directly at it. The penetration of water into the vacuum cleaner lid increases the risk of an electric shock.

Important notes

Attention: Before assembly and starting operation, read the operating instructions carefully.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds to the details on the type plate.

Only connect to a proper 230 volt, 50/60 Hz erthed socket.

Minimum fuse protection 10 A,

Pull the mains plug out of the socket when: the unit is not in use, before opening the unit, before cleaning and maintenance

Never clean with solvents.

Do not use the cable to pull the plug out of the socket.

When unit is ready for use, do not leave unattended.

Safeguard from children

Care must be taken that the mains connection lead is not damaged by being driven over, crushed, stretched, etc.

The unit must not be operated if the mains connection lead is not in perfect condition.

Replacement mains connection leads must not differ from the versions indicated by the manufacturer
Mains connection cable: H 05 VV - F 2 x 0,75

On no account vacuum: burning matches, glowing ashes and cigarette ends, inflammable, corrosive, fire hazard or explosive substances, vapours and liquids. 

This unit is not suitable for vacuuming dust which is damaging to health.

Store the unit in a dry place.

Do not operate a defective unit.

Servicing only by an authorized after-sales service point.

Use only for operations for which the unit is intended.


Take great care when cleaning stairs. 

Use only manufacturer’s attachments and spare parts.

	[image: ]
	Warning / Danger!

	[image: lire mode d'emploi]
	Read manual before use.

	[image: marquage_ce]
	In accordance with essential applicable safety standards of European directives

	[image: DOUBLE ISO]
	Double insulated




Items supplied:

1. handle
2. On / Off switch
3. Suction port
4. Collecting tank
5. wheel


CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

	[image: ]
	Attention! Before performing any work on the equipment, pull the power plug.



Service
§ Only qualified specialist personnel and original replacement parts should be used for repairs. This will ensure that your device remains safe.

Cleaning
§ Regularly clean the machine housing with a soft cloth, preferably after each use. Keep the
ventilation slots free from dust and dirt. If the dirt does not come off use a soft cloth
moistened with soapy water. Never use solvents such as petrol, alcohol, ammonia water,
etc. These solvents may damage the plastic parts.

To maintain the optimum performance of the vacuum cleaner, clean the permanent filter by brushing off or rinsing with water after each use.

Container
Wipe out the container from time to time with a commercially available, non-scouring cleaning agent and allow to dry.







Malfunctions
In the case of insufficient vacuuming performance, check the following:
– Is the vacuum lid attached properly?
– Is the hose system clogged?
– Are the extension tubes connected firmly?
– Is the container full?
– Is the dust bag full?
– Is the permanent filter clogged with dust?

Lubrication
The machine requires no additional lubrication.

TECHNICAL DATA
Mains voltage V 			220-240
Mains frequency Hz 		50/60
Power input W 			1000
Container volume (gross)L		INOX	15
Dust bag contents L		15
Vacuum, max.	Kpa		16
Airflow, max. l/s			28

Weight kg			4.8


Weighted root mean square acceleration according to relevant standard. : < 2.5 m/s²	


[image: ]The declared vibration total value has been measured in accordance with a standard test method and may be used for comparing one tool with another that the declared vibration total value may also be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

[image: ]A warning that the vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared total value depending on the ways in which the tool is used and of the need to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time).
















SERVICE DEPARTMENT
_ Damaged switches must be replaced by our after-sales service department.
_ If replacing the power cord is necessary, it should be done by the manufacturer or his agent to avoid a hazard.

After-sales Service and Application Service
Our after-sales service responds to your questions concerning maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare parts. Exploded views and information on spare parts can also be found under:www.eco-repa.com
BUILD WORKER application service team will gladly answer questions concerning our products and their accessories : sav@eco-repa.com

STORAGE
_ Thoroughly clean the whole machine and its accessories.
_ Store it out of the reach of children, in a stable and secure position, in a cool and dry place, avoid too high and too low temperatures.
_ Protect it from exposure to direct sunlight. Keep it in the dark, if possible.
_ Don’t keep it in plastic bags to avoid humidity build-up.

GUARANTEE
Refer to the enclosed guarantee conditions
for the terms and conditions of guarantee.

ENVIRONMENT
	[image: 2012-95_DEEE_Aout 2013]
	Should your machine need replacement after
extended use, do not put it in the domestic waste but dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.
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IT	ASPIRAPOLVERE PER SECCO/LIQUIDI




APPLICAZIONE
L’aspiratore e idoneo per aspirare ed eliminare sostanze che non siano nocive per la salute e liquidi non infiammabili.
L’aspiratore puo essere utilizzato anche per impiego professionale.

Utilizzare l’aspiratore esclusivamente se sono state completamente valutate tutte le funzioni e possono essere effettuate senza limitazioni oppure sono state mantenute le relative istruzioni

Norme di sicurezza

	[image: ]
	AVVERTENZA! Per la vostra incolumità, si consiglia di leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di utilizzare la macchina. Consegnare l’elettroutensile solo accompagnato da queste istruzioni.



Non aspirare sostanze dannose per la salute, p. es. polvere di legno di faggio, di quercia, polvere minerale, amianto. Queste sostanze sono considerate cancerogene.

InformateVi relativamente alle norme/leggi in vigore nel Vostro paese riguardanti il trattamento di polveri nocive per la salute.

Utilizzare l’aspiratore esclusivamente
se e possibile valutare completamente
tutte le funzioni e le stesse possono essere effettuate senza limitazioni oppure sono state rispettate le relative istruzioni. Un’istruzione accurata riduce usi errati e lesioni.

 Questo aspiratore non e previsto per l’impiego da parte di bambini e persone con capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte oppure a cui manchi esperienza e conoscenza.
In caso contrario esiste il pericolo di impiego errato
e di lesioni.

L’aspiratore e adatto per l’aspirazione
di materiali asciutti e, tramite misure adatte, anche per l’aspirazione di liquidi. La penetrazione
di liquidi aumenta il rischio di una scossa elettrica.

 Non aspirare con l’aspiratore liquidi infiammabili oppure esplosivi, come ad esempio benzina, olio, alcool, solventi.

Non aspirare polvere bollenti oppure brucianti.
Non mettere in funzione l’aspiratore in locali soggetti al pericolo di esplosioni. Le polveri, i vapori oppure i liquidi si possono infiammare oppure esplodere.

Utilizzare la presa di corrente esclusivamente per gli scopi stabiliti nelle istruzioni per l’uso.
Spegnere immediatamente l’aspiratore
non appena fuoriesce schiuma oppure acqua e svuotare il serbatoio. In caso contrario
l’aspiratore potrebbe venire danneggiato.

L’aspiratore puo essere impiegato
e custodito esclusivamente in ambienti
interni. La penetrazione di pioggia o di umidita nella
parte superiore dell’aspiratore aumenta il rischio di una scossa elettrica.

Pulire regolarmente i sensori del livello
di riempimento per liquidi e controllare se gli stessi sono danneggiati. In caso contrario
puo esserne pregiudicato il funzionamento.

Pulire regolarmente il galleggiante
e controllare se lo stesso e danneggiato.
In caso contrario puo esserne pregiudicato il funzionamento.

 Qualora non fosse possibile evitare di utilizzare l’aspiratore in ambiente umido, utilizzare un interruttore di sicurezza per correnti di guasto. L’uso di un interruttore di sicurezza per correnti di guasto riduce il rischio di una
scossa elettrica.

 Collegare l’aspiratore ad una rete elettrica regolarmente collegata a terra. La presa di corrente ed il cavo di prolunga devono essere dotati di un conduttore di protezione funzionante.

 Prima di ogni impiego controllare l’aspiratore, cavo e spina. Non utilizzare l’aspiratore qualora fossero riscontrati dei danni. Non aprire da soli l’aspiratore e farlo riparare solo da personale specializzato impiegando esclusivamente pezzi di ricambio originali. Aspiratori, cavi e spine danneggiati aumentano il rischio di una scossa
elettrica.

 Non passare con un veicolo sul cavo oppure non schiacciarlo. 
Non tirare il cavo per estrarre la spina dalla presa oppure per muovere l’aspiratore. Cavi danneggiati aumentano il rischio di una scossa elettrica.

 Estrarre sempre la spina dalla presa della corrente prima di procedere ad operazioni di regolazione sull’apparecchio,
prima di sostituire parti accessorie oppure prima di riporre l’aspiratore. Tale precauzione evitera che l’aspiratore possa essere messo in funzione inavvertitamente.

 Provvedere per una buona aerazione sul posto di lavoro.

 Sorvegliare i bambini. In questo modo viene assicurato che i bambini non giocano con l’aspiratore.

 La pulizia e la manutenzione dell’aspiratore da parte di bambini non deve avvenire senza sorveglianza.

 Fare riparare l’aspiratore solo ed esclusivamente da personale specializzato e solo impiegando pezzi di ricambio
originali. In tale maniera potra essere salvaguardata la sicurezza dell’aspirapolvere.

 Prima della messa in funzione controllare le perfette condizioni del tubo flessibile di aspirazione. Durante questo controllo lasciare montato il tubo flessibile di aspirazione in modo da impedire che la polvere possa fuoriuscire accidentalmente. In caso contrario e possibile
inalare polvere.

 Non utilizzare l’aspiratore per sedersi. E possibile danneggiare l’aspiratore.

 Utilizzare con cura il cavo elettrico ed il tubo flessibile di aspirazione. Con gli stessi e possibile mettere in pericolo altre persone.

 Non pulire l’aspiratore con un getto d’acqua orientato direttamente. La penetrazione di acqua nella parte superiore dell’aspiratore aumenta il rischio di una scossa elettrica.

Indicazioni importanti

Attenzione: Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l´uso prima del montaggio e della messa in funzione

Controllare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella indicata sulla targhetta dell’apparecchio.

Collegare solo ad una regolare presa di corrente con contatto di terra da 230 Volt e 50/60 Hz.

Protezione min. 10 Ampere.

Interrompere il collegamento con la rete elettrica quando: l´apparecchio non viene usato, prima dell´aperatura dell´apparecchio, per i lavori di pulizia e di manutenzione.

Non pulire mai l’apparecchio con prodotti solventi.

Non estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente tirandola per il cavo d’alimentazione.

Non lasciare l’apparecchio incustodito quando è pronto per l’uso.

Tenere lontani i bambini

Prestate particolare attenzione al cavo d’alimentazione che non venga danneggiato passandoci sopra con carrelli od altro. Si deve inoltre evitare che il cavo verga esposto a strappi.
l’apparecchio non deve essere messo in funzione con il cave d’alimentazione danneggiato.

In caso di sostituzione del cavo d’alimentazione si devono rispettare le norme definita dalla casa produttrice.
Cavo d’alimentazione: H 05 VV - F 2 x 0,75

In nessun caso devono essere aspirate le cose elencate qui die seguito: fiammiferi accesi, brace e sigarette accese, materiali infiammabili, corrosivi ed esplosivi in forma di gas oppure liquidi.

 L´apparecchio non è idoneo  per l´aspirazione di polveri pericolosi per la salute.

 L´apparecchio deve essere tenuto in ambienti asciutti.
 
 Non mettere in funzione l’apparecchio se danneggiato.

 Assistenza tecnica disponibile solamente presso i Centri di Assistenza clienti autorizzati.

 Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo per l lavori per i quali è stato progettato e costruito.

 Prestare la massima attenzione durante la pulizia delle scale.

 Utilizzare soltanto accessori e pezzi di ricambio originali.

	[image: ]
	Avvertenza / Pericolo!

	[image: lire mode d'emploi]
	Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso.

	[image: marquage_ce]
	In conformità con le norme fondamentali sulla sicurezza delle direttive europee.

	[image: DOUBLE ISO]
	Macchina classe II - Doppio isolamento - Non è necessaria la messa a terra.




DESCRIZIONE
1. Impugnatura
2. Selettore della modalita di esercizio On / Off
3. Attacco di aspirazione
4. Serbatoio
5. rotella












PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

	[image: ]
	Attenzione! Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento sull'apparecchio staccare la spina.



Manutenzione
Far riparare l’apparecchio solo da personale specializzato e che utilizza solo pezzi di ricambio originali. In questo modo viene garantita la sicurezza dell’apparecchio.

Pulizia
Pulire regolarmente la carcassa della macchina con un panno morbido, preferibilmente
dopo ogni uso. Mantenere le fessure di ventilazione libere da polvere e sporcizia. Se la
sporcizia non si toglie, usare un panno morbido imbevuto di acqua saponata. Non usare
mai solventi come petrolio, alcool, ammoniaca, ecc. Questi solventi possono danneggiare
le parti in plastica.

Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali dell’aspiratore, si consiglia di pulire il filtro permanente dopo ogni impiego utilizzando una spazzola oppure sciacquandolo con acqua.

Serbatoio
Lavare ogni tanto il serbatoio utilizzando detergenti non abrasivi comunemente in commercio e lasciarlo asciugare bene.

Guasti
In caso di insufficiente potenza di aspirazione e necessario controllare:
– La parte superiore dell’aspiratore e stata applicata correttamente?
– Il sistema di tubazione e intasato?
– I tubi di aspirazione sono stati assemblati correttamente?
– Serbatoio pieno?
– Il sacchetto per la polvere e pieno?
– Il filtro permanente e intasato con polvere?

Lubrificazione
La macchina non richiede lubrificazione supplementare.

DATI TECNICI
Tensione di rete V 		220-240
Frequenza di rete Hz 		50/60
Potenza assorbita W 		1000
Capacita serbatoio (lordo)L	INOX	15
Capacita del sacchetto per la polvere L	15
max. depressione	Kpa	16
max. portata l/s			28

Peso kg 				4.8







Valore quadratico medio ponderato di accelerazione, misurati in conformità allo standard applicabile : < 2.5 m/s²

[image: ]Indicazione del fatto che il valore totale delle vibrazioni dichiarato è stato misurato conformemente a un metodo di test standardizzato e può essere utilizzato per mettere a confronto diversi strumenti; indicazione del fatto che il valore totale delle vibrazioni dichiarato può altresì essere utilizzato per una valutazione preliminare dell’esposizione.

[image: ]Avviso che indica che l’emissione di vibrazioni durante l’utilizzo reale dello strumento può differire dal valore totale dichiarato, in funzione dei metodi di utilizzo dello strumento; e che comunica la necessità di identificare i provvedimenti di sicurezza volti a proteggere l’operatore, che sono basati su una valutazione dell’esposizione in condizioni d’uso reali (tenuto conto di tutte le componenti che costituiscono il ciclo di funzionamento, come il tempo di arresto dello strumento e di funzionamento a riposo oltre al tempo di avvio)

UFFICIO ASSISTENZA
_ Gli interruttori guasti devono essere sostituiti dal nostro Servizio Assistenza.
_ Per la sostituzione del cavo di alimentazione, è necessario l’intervento del costruttore o di un suo rappresentante al fine di evitare qualsiasi pericolo.

Assistenza clienti e consulenza impieghi
Il servizio di assistenza risponde alle Vostre domande relative alla riparazione ed alla manutenzione del Vostro prodotto nonché concernenti le parti di ricambio. Disegni in vista 
esplosa ed informazioni relative alle parti di ricambio sono consultabili anche sul sito:
www.eco-repa.com
Il team BUILD WORKER che si occupa della consulenza impieghi vi aiuterà in caso di domande relative ai nostri prodotti ed ai loro accessori : sav@eco-repa.com

CONSERVAZIONE
_ Pulire con cura tutto l'apparecchio e i suoi accessori.
_ Riporre l'apparecchio in posizione stabile e sicura, in un luogo fresco e asciutto fuori dalla
portata dei bambini, evitando temperature eccessivamente alte o basse.
_ Proteggerlo dall'esposizione diretta alla luce del sole. Se possibile conservarlo in un luogo buio.
_ Non riporlo in sacchi di plastica per evitare accumuli di umidità.





GARANZIA
Fare riferimento al documento allegato per
conoscere i termini e le condizioni della
garanzia.

AMBIENTE
	[image: 2012-95_DEEE_Aout 2013]
	Ove la macchina, in seguito ad uso prolungato, dovesse essere sostituita, non gettarla tra i rifiuti domestici, ma liberarsene in modo rispettoso per l’ambiente.
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FR

􀁦 Ne jamais laisser un enfant ou une autre personne n’ayant pas pris connaissance des instructions
d’utilisation se servir de la machine. Il est possible que les réglementations locales fixent une limite d’âge minimum de l’utilisateur. Gardez la machine non utilisée hors de la portée des enfants.
􀁦 Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. ». 
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

NL

􀁦 Laat kinderen of personen die deze voorschriften niet gelezen hebben de machine
nooit gebruiken. In uw land gelden eventueel voorschriften ten aanzien van de leeftijd van
de bediener. Bewaar de machine buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer deze niet wordt
gebruikt.
􀁦 Dit gereedschap is er niet voor bestemd om te worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief
kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, zintuigelijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrekkige ervaring
en/of gebrekkige kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een voor hun veiligheid
verantwoordelijke persoon, of zij van deze persoon instructies ontvangen ten aanzien
van het gebruik van het gereedschap.
Het moet toezicht houden op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat zij niet met het apparaat spelen.

GB

􀁦 Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the machine.
Local regulations may restrict the age of the operator. When not in use store the machine
out of reach of children.
􀁦 This tool is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.
It should supervise children to ensure they do not play with the device.


IT

􀁦 Non permettere a bambini oppure a persone che non abbiano preso visione delle presenti
istruzioni di utilizzare la macchina. Le norme nazionali prevedono eventualmente dei limiti
di restrizione relativamente all’età dell’operatore.
Se la macchina non viene impiegata, conservarla fuori della portata dei bambini.
􀁦 Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (bambini compresi) con
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte oppure a cui manchi esperienza e/o conoscenza,
se le stesse non sono sorvegliate oppure istruite relativamente all’uso dell’apparecchio
da parte di una persona responsabile per la loro sicurezza.
Dovrebbe sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che non giochino con il dispositivo.
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	Déclaration CE de conformité 
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BUILD WORKER certifie que les machines :
ASPIRATEUR POUR DÉCHETS HUMIDES
ET SECS   « BVC1002-15I »
sont en conformité avec les normes
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
Et satisfont aux directives suivantes :
2006/95/CE(LVD) - 2004/108/CE(EMC)
2011/95/CE(ROHS) - 2012/19/CE(WEEE)
Belgique Janvier 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre
Président-Directeur Général
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique
	EG-verklaring van overeenstemming 
[image: logo-ce_Black]
BUILD WORKER verklaart dat de machines:
NAT/DROOGZUIGER  « BVC1002-15I »
in overeenstemming zijn met de volgende
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
En voldoen aan de volgende richtlijnen:
2006/95/EG(LVD) - 2004/108/EG(EMC)
2011/95/EG(ROHS) - 2012/19/EG(WEEE)
België in januari 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre
Directeur
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique

	EC declaration of conformity 
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BUILD WORKER declares that the machines:
WET/DRY EXTRACTOR  « BVC1002-15I »
have been designed in compliance with the
following standards:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
And in accordance with the following directives:
2006/95/EC(LVD) - 2004/108/EC(EMC)
2011/95/EC(ROHS) - 2012/19/EC(WEEE)
Belgium in January 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre 
Director
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique
	EG-Konformitätserklärung 
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BUILD WORKER erklärt hiermit, daß der
NASS- UND TROCKENENTSTAUBER  
« BVC1002-15I »
entsprechend den Normen:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
Und entsprechend folgenden Richtlinien
konzipiert wurde:
2006/95/EW(LVD) - 2004/108/EW(EMC)
2011/95/EW(ROHS) - 2012/19/EW(WEEE)
Belgien im Januar 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre 
Direktor
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique 







	Dichiarazione CE di conformità
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BUILD WORKER dichiara che le macchine:
ASPIRAPOLVERE PER SECCO/LIQUIDI 
« BVC1002-15I »
sono state concepite in conformità con i
seguenti standard:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
E con le seguenti direttive:
2006/95/EC(LVD) - 2004/108/EC(EMC)
2011/95/EC(ROHS) - 2012/19/EC(WEEE)
Belgio nel gennaio 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre,
Direttore
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique
	Declaración CE de conformidad 
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BUILD WORKER declara que las máquinas:
EXTRACTOR HUMEDO/SECO  « BVC1002-15I »
han sido diseñadas de acuerdo con las
siguientes normas:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
Y con las siguientes directrices:
2006/95/EC(LVD) - 2004/108/EC(EMC)
2011/95/EC(ROHS) - 2012/19/EC(WEEE)
Bélgica en enero de 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre 
Director
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique

	Declaração "CE" de conformidade 
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BUILD WORKER declara que as máquinas:
EXTRACTOR HÚMIDO-SECO   « BVC1002-15I »
foram concebidas em conformidade com as
seguintes normas:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
E de acordo com as seguintes directivas:
2006/95/EC(LVD) - 2004/108/EC(EMC)
2011/95/EC(ROHS) - 2012/19/EC(WEEE)
Bélgica em janeiro de 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre 
Gerente
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique 
	Deklaracja zgodności WE 
[image: logo-ce_Black]
BUILD WORKER oświadcza że maszyny:
MOKRY/SUCHY ODPYLACZ  « BVC1002-15I »
została zaprojektowana zgodnie z
następującymi normami:
EN 62233 :2008
EN  60335-2-2 :2010+A11 :12+A1 :13
EN 60335-1 :2012+AC :2014+A11 :2014
EN 55014-1 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2011
EN  55014-2 :1997/+A1 :2001/+A2 :2008
EN 61000-3-2 :2006/+A1 :2009/+A2 :2009
EN 610003-3 :2013
I zgodnie z następującymi dyrektywami:
2006/95/EC(LVD) - 2004/108/EC(EMC)
2011/95/EC(ROHS) - 2012/19/EC(WEEE)
Belgia w styczniu 2016
[image: CE]
Mr Joostens Pierre ,
Kierownik
BUILD WORKER, rue de Gozée 81, 6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul, Belgique 
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